PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

Date:- Thursday, 5 October Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street,
2017 Rotherham. S60 2TH
Time:- 9.00 a.m.
AGENDA

1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

3.  Apologies for absence (substitution)

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1)
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting)

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th September, 2017 (herewith)
(Pages 2 - 3)

6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 4 - 5)
7. Development Proposals (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 45)
8. Updates

9. Date of next meeting - 26th October, 2017

Membership of the Planning Board 2017/18
Chairman — Councillor Atkin
Vice-Chairman — Councillor Tweed
Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Fenwick-Green, Ireland,
Jarvis, Price, Taylor, R.A.J. Turner, Vjestica, Walsh and Whysall.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



Page 1 F,fc\)(ighenda ltem 4

erham »

B

The best place to live, learn and work

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING BOARD

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Your Name (Please PRINT):-

Meeting at which declaration made:-

Item/Application in which you have
an interest:-

Date of Meeting:-

Time Meeting Started:-

Please tick (N ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:-

1. Disclosable Pecuniary

2. Personal

Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:-

(Please continue overleaf if necessary)

N.B. It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration. However, if you should
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the
meeting.

SIgNE -

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.)



Page 2 Agenda ltem 5

PLANNING BOARD - 14/09/17

PLANNING BOARD
14th September, 2017

Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, D. Cutts, M. Elliott,
Fenwick-Green, Jarvis, Price, Taylor, John Turner, Tweed, Vjestica, Walsh, Whysall
and Sheppard.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bird.
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest to report.

24, MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24TH AUGUST,
2017

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 24th August, 2017, be approved as a
correct record for signature by the Chairman.

25. DEFERMENTSI/SITE VISITS
There no site visits nor deferments recommended.
26. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS

Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council's
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

(2) That applications RB2017/1016 and RB2017/1060 be granted for the
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant
conditions listed in the submitted report.

27. COURTESY CONSULTATION - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT
LAND EAST OF LUNDHILL ROAD, WOMBWELL, BARNSLEY FOR
PERSIMMON HOMES (RB2017/1160)

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Planning,
Regeneration and Transport concerning the courtesy consultation from
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council in respect of the proposed
residential development of 150 No. dwellings with associated access, car
parking, landscaping, public open space and infrastructure at land east of
Lundhill Road, Wombwell, Barnsley for Persimmon Homes
(RB2017/1160)

The application site was approximately 5 hectares in area (situated one
kilometre to the South of the centre of Wombwell) and was currently two



28.

29.

Page 3
PLANNING BOARD - 14/09/17

distinct fields, which are used for grazing and stabling of horses. The
eastern boundary of the site with Elsecar Canal was approximately 130
metres from the administrative boundary of Rotherham Metropolitan
Borough Council at the Cortonwood Retail Park.

The nearest residential properties in Rotherham to the site were located
on Springhill Avenue, Brampton Bierlow approximately 300 metres to the
north-east of the site, which are on the opposite side of the Dearne Valley
Parkway and beyond the Cortonwood Retail Park.

In terms of impact on the Rotherham Borough’s highway network, it was
considered that the proposal would have no significant impact on the
highway network in the Rotherham Borough.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.

(2) That the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council be informed that this
Council has no objections to this development proposal.

UPDATES

(1) Members were reminded that there would be a training session
following the Board meeting on 5™ October, 2017.

(2) Members were informed that a planning application had been
received from Ineos with regard to shale gas exploratory drilling at Harthill
with a further application to be submitted for Woodsetts. Discussions
were taking place with a view to a presentation by the applicant on the
Harthill application following the 5" October Board meeting. An extra
meeting of the Planning Board to be arranged for consideration of the
application due to the number of objections received.

(3) Sheffield City Council had been “minded to approve” the proposed
expansion of the Meadowhall shopping centre. It had now been referred
to the Secretary of State for consideration/approval.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Planning Regulatory Board take
place on Thursday, 5th October, 2017, at 9.00 a.m.



Page 4 Agenda ltem 6

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

DEFERMENTS

Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification.

Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:-

(@) Members may require further information which has not previously
been obtained.

(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and
officers over a specific issue.

(c) Members may require a visit to the site.

(d) Members may delegate to the Director of Service the detailed
wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition.

(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not
denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”.

Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning
terms and approved by the Board. The reason for deferring must be
clearly set out by the Proposing Member and be recorded in the minutes.

The Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture or the applicant may
also request the deferment of an application, which must be justified in
planning terms and approved by the Board.



Page 5

SITE VISITS

Requests for the Planning Board to visit a site come from a variety of sources:-
the applicant, objectors, the Parish Council, local Ward Councillors, Board
Members or sometimes from the Director of Planning Regeneration and
Culture.

Site visits should only be considered necessary if the impact of the proposed
development is difficult to assess from the application plans and supporting
information provided with the officer's written report; if the application is
particularly contentious or the application has an element that cannot be
adequately expressed in writing by the applicant or objector. Site visits can
cause delay and additional cost to a project or development and should only be
used where fully justified.

The reasons why a site visit is called should be specified by the Board and
recorded.

Normally the visit will be programmed by Democratic Services to precede the
next Board meeting (i.e. within three weeks) to minimise any delay.

The visit will normally comprise of the Members of the Planning Board and
appropriate officers. Ward Members are notified of visits within their Ward.

All applicants and representees are notified of the date and approximate time of
the visit. As far as possible Members should keep to the schedule of visits set
out by Committee Services on the Board meeting agenda.

Normally the visit will be accessed by coach. Members and officers are
required to observe the site directly when making the visit, although the item will
be occasioned by a short presentation by officers as an introduction on the
coach before alighting. Ward Members present will be invited on the coach for
this introduction.

On site the Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be made known to the applicant
and representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and
discussions. The applicant and representees are free to make points on the
nature and impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in
relation to the site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full
debate of all the issues involved with the application. Members must conduct
the visit as a group in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and
should endeavour to ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and
representees.

At the conclusion of the visit the Chairman should explain the next steps. The
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their
“Right to Speak” as appropriate.



Page 6 Agenda ltem 7

REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE
05 OCTOBER 2017

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be
recorded as indicated.

INDEX PAGE

RB2017/0550
Demolition of conservatory and triple garage, conversion and | Page 7
extension of outbuilding to create dwellinghouse and
formation of new access drive at Newcroft 19 Woodsetts Road
Gildingwells for Mr Stanfield

RB2017/0634
New container bar in existing rear beer garden, new patio | Page 21
areas with beach huts, timber fencing, jambrollies, steps &
planters and bin store in existing car park area at Sitwell Arms
Pleasley Road Whiston for ABI Design Ltd

RB2017/1087
Two storey side & first floor extension and single storey rear | Page 32
extension at 158 Broom Lane Broom for Madrasah Raza-E-
Mustafa & Cultural Centre




Page 7

REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE
05 OCTOBER 2017

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be
recorded as indicated.

Application Number | RB2017/0550

Proposal and Demolition of conservatory and triple garage, conversion and
Location extension of outbuilding to create dwellinghouse and formation of
new access drive at Newcroft 19 Woodsetts Road, Gildingwells,
Worksop S81 8AU

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions

——=

This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of objections
received.

Site Description & Location

The application site is situated to the rear of a large detached two storey dwelling, No.
19 Woodsetts Road, Gildingwells. The site includes part of the property’s rear garden
and is accessed from a separate access to the host property from between Nos. 5 & 7
Woodsetts Road. The site is approximately 0.23 hectares in area. The current main
access to the site is to the side of No. 19 Woodsetts Road.

To the north eastern corner near the access point there is a stable block which was
erected in 2009 and is unaffected by the proposals. To the south eastern corner there is
a large triple garage which is proposed to be demolished and a large summerhouse



Page 8

with a conservatory which is proposed to be extended and converted into a single
dwelling.

Background
The site has the following planning history:
RB1980/1676: Resi
[...]
re works commence on site.

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority worked with
the applicant to consider what additional information was necessary to make the
scheme acceptable. The applicant agreed to provide the additional information and the
scheme is in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th September, 2017 (herewith)
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 05/10/17  

 

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday, 5th October, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, 
M. Elliott, Fenwick-Green, Jarvis, Price, Taylor, John Turner, Tweed, Vjestica, Walsh 
and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Ireland.  
 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2017  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 14th September, 2017, be approved 
as a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

32. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 Resolved:- That consideration of application RB2017/0550 (demolition of 
conservatory and triple garage, conversion and extension of outbuilding to 
create dwellinghouse and formation of new access drive at Newcroft, 19 
Woodsetts Road, Gildingwells for Mr. Standfield) be deferred pending a 
visit of inspection, as agreed by the Planning Board, to enable Members 
to view the overall layout of the site and the likely impact of the proposed 
development upon neighbouring properties and the area in general.  
 

33. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
(2)  That the Planning Board shall make a visit of inspection in respect of 
application RB2017/0550, as determined by the Board, in order to 
familiarise Members with the overall layout of the site and the likely impact 
of the proposed development upon neighbouring properties and the 
nearby amenity open space. 
 
(3)  That applications RB2017/0634 and RB2071/1087 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 
 

34. UPDATES  



 PLANNING BOARD - 05/10/17 

 

 
 There were no updates to report. 

 
35. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 26TH OCTOBER, 2017  

 
 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Planning Regulatory Board take 

place on Thursday, 26th October, 2017, at 9.00 a.m. 
 

 


